
County Offices
Newland

Lincoln
LN1 1YL

11 March 2016

Audit Committee

A meeting of the Audit Committee will be held on Monday, 21 March 2016 at 
10.00am in Committee Room One, County Offices, Newland, Lincoln, LN1 1YL for 
the transaction of the business set out on the attached Agenda. 

Yours sincerely

Tony McArdle
Chief Executive

Membership of the Audit Committee 
(7 Members of the Council + 1 Voting Added Member)

Councillors Mrs S Rawlins (Chairman), Mrs E J Sneath (Vice-Chairman), N I Jackson, 
Miss F E E Ransome, S M Tweedale, W S Webb and P Wood

Voting Added Member

Mr P D Finch, Independent Added Person





AUDIT COMMITTEE AGENDA
MONDAY, 21 MARCH 2016

Item Title Pages 

1 Apologies for Absence/Replacement Members 

2 Declaration of Members' Interests 

3 Minutes of the Meeting held on 25 January 2016 5 - 12

4 External Audit Plan - 2015/16 
(To receive a report which describes how External Audit will 
deliver their Financial Statement 2015/16 work for the Council)

13 - 30

5 External Audit Progress Report 
(To receive a report which provides the Committee with an 
update on the 2015/16 Audit deliverables)

31 - 40

6 Statement of Accounts 2015/16 
(To receive a report which invites the Committee to consider 
changes resulting from the Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015 
and the Code of Practice on Local Authority Accounting and to 
review the Council's Accounting Policies)

41 - 76

7 International Audit Standard - Response to Management 
Processes Questions 
(To receive a report which provides the Committee with an 
assessment around whether the County Council and Pension 
Fund financial statements may be mis-stated due to fraud or 
error)

77 - 86

8 Counter Fraud and Investigations Work Plan 2016/17 
(To receive a report which invites the Committee to review and 
approve the Counter Fraud Work Plan for 2016/17)

87 - 118

9 Draft Internal Audit Plan 2016/17 
(To receive a report which presents to the Committee the draft 
internal audit plan for 2016/17)

119 - 152

10 Internal Audit Progress Report 
(To receive a report which provides an update on audit work 
undertaken in the period 1st January 2016 to 29th February 
2016)

153 - 184

11 Work Plan 
(To receive a report which invites the Committee to consider its 
work plan for the coming months)

185 - 194



Democratic Services Officer Contact Details 

Name: Rachel Wilson

Direct Dial 01522 552107

E Mail Address rachel.wilson@lincolnshire.gov.uk

Please note:  for more information about any of the following please contact 
the Democratic Services Officer responsible for servicing this meeting

 Business of the meeting
 Any special arrangements
 Copies of reports

Contact details set out above.

All papers for council meetings are available on: 
www.lincolnshire.gov.uk/committeerecords

http://www.lincolnshire.gov.uk/committeerecords


1

AUDIT COMMITTEE
25 JANUARY 2016

PRESENT:  COUNCILLOR  MRS S RAWLINS (CHAIRMAN)

Councillors Mrs E J Sneath (Vice-Chairman), N I Jackson, Miss F E E Ransome, 
S M Tweedale, W S Webb and P Wood.

Also in attendance: Mr P D Finch (Independent Added Person) 

Officers in attendance:-

Rachel Abbott (Deputy Audit Manager), Debbie Barnes (Executive Director of 
Children's Services), Steve Blagg (Democratic Services Officer), David Forbes 
(County Finance Officer), Glen Garrod (Director of Adult Care), Judith Hetherington 
Smith (Chief Information and Commissioning Officer), Tony McGinty (Consultant 
Public Health Children's), Pete Moore (Executive Director of Finance and Public 
Protection), Lucy Pledge (Audit and Risk Manager), Donna Sharp (County Service 
Manager (Registration, Celebratory & Coroners Services)) and Richard Wills 
(Executive Director for Environment and Economy).

42    WELCOME TO JOHN CORNETT, EXTERNAL AUDITOR, KPMG

The Chairman welcomed John Cornett, External Auditor, KMPG, to the Committee, in 
place of Tony Crawley, who had retired.

The Chairman requested that the Committee's best wishes should be sent to Tony 
Crawley.

43    APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

None were received.

44    DECLARATION OF MEMBERS' INTERESTS

No declarations of interests were made at this stage of the meeting.

45    MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE AUDIT COMMITTEE HELD ON 
23 NOVEMBER 2015

RESOLVED

That the minutes of the previous meeting of the Audit Committee held on 23 
November 2015, be agreed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman, 
subject to "Mr D Finch" being added to the list of attendees.



2
AUDIT COMMITTEE
25 JANUARY 2016

46    COMBINED ASSURANCE STATUS REPORTS

The Committee received a report in connection with the assurances across the 
Council's critical services, key risks and projects.

(a) Richard Wills, Executive Director for Environment and Economy, presented his 
report and highlighted the following issues:-

1. Overall assurance had improved in the short term but there was a need to consider 
future resilience.
2.  There was a concentration on economic growth.
3. Democratic and Legal Services were crucial for the Council's overall governance 
arrangements and scrutiny was the subject of a detailed review.
4. Progress was on-going in connection with the preparation of a new Waste Strategy 
for the medium/long term.
5. Planning was failing to meet deadlines in connection with responses to District 
Planning Authorities.
6. Highways had staff vacancies of 20%/25% with staff having to act up in some 
areas to prevent redundancies in the future.
7. The need to manage the possible decline of transport services.
8. All major capital projects carried big strategic risks.

Officers' responses to comments made by the Committee included the following:-

1. Improvements had been made in vehicle technology to prevent pollution.
2. To manage risk it was important to have the appropriate staffing.
3. To create economic growth sometimes it was necessary to take risks.
4. With local government devolution any Combined Authority established might need 
to ask individual local 
[...]
ts of increased funding for Adult Care from the 2% increase in the 
Council Tax was insufficient to meet the significant funding gap and would not cover 
the increase in the Living Wage.
6. The effects of demographic pressures from an increase in the elderly population.
7. Appropriate back-up systems were in places in the event of problems with Mosaic.

RESOLVED

That the report and the comments made by the Committee be noted. 



5
AUDIT COMMITTEE

25 JANUARY 2016

47    UPDATE ON LIBRARIES ACTION PLAN

The Committee received a verbal update in connection with the Libraries Action Plan.

Officers stated that the main issues learnt from the Judicial Review was the need to 
ensure that alternative options were evaluated and that statutory consultation and 
community engagement was undertaken and in this respect a toolkit had been 
produced to aid staff.

Officers stated that all future management projects had been examined to assess 
what resources were needed and that the necessary monitoring procedures were in 
place.

Officers responded to comments made by the Committee including that the Council 
was in the process of undertaking consultation on the proposed Council Tax and that 
this Committee had a role to ensure that consultation procedures were in place to 
minimise risk to the local authority.

RESOLVED

That the report and comments made by the Committee be noted.

48    AUDIT OF CORONERS SERVICE - UPDATE ON PROGRESS

(Note: Councillor W S Webb requested that a note should be made in the minutes 
that a Coroner and a Coroner's Officer were known to him)

The Committee received a progress report on the implementation of the actions 
arising from the Corporate Audit of the Coroner's service undertaken in Spring 2014.

Officers' responses to comments made by the Committee included the following:-

1. In the event of an exceptionally long Inquest it would be necessary to approach the 
government for additional funding.
2. Consultations had taken place with the Coroners about potential risks and 
procedures were in place to cover long Inquests.
3. Challenges remained including assessing/validating the length of time a Coroner 
could be involved in an Inquest.

RESOLVED

(a) That the report and comments made by the Committee be noted.

(b) That actions against recommendations arising from the audit of the Coroners' 
service be shown in future reports. 



6
AUDIT COMMITTEE
25 JANUARY 2016

49    WHISTLEBLOWING ANNUAL REPORT 2014/15

The Committee received a report on an overview of the Committee's whistleblowing 
arrangements for the year 2014/15.

Officers in response to comments made by the Committee stated that Academies 
had their own arrangements for whistleblowing, the recommendations arising from 
whistleblowing were monitored, actions agreed and implemented as appropriate.

RESOLVED

(a) That whistleblowing activity for the year 2014/15 be noted.

(b) That the on-going work to raise awareness and to provide assurance on the 
effectiveness of the Council's arrangements, be noted.

50    UPDATE ON THE AGRESSO PROJECT

It was noted that this matter had been previously been considered in minute No. 46.

51    INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT

(Note: Councillor Miss F E E Ransome left the meeting)

The Committee received a report on audit work undertaken in the period 1 July 2015 
to 31 December 2015.

Officers drew attention to those areas of "Limited Assurance", which included 
Business Rate Pooling and Big Society Grants.

Officers in response to comments made by the Committee, stated that the necessary 
procedures were in place to ensure that 16-18 year olds were in education, 
employment or training. However, there was a small group of 18 year olds which 
needed further examination.

Officers stated that following the restructuring and problems with recruiting staff for 
Internal Audit the effectiveness of the Audit Committee would be considered at the 
next meeting.

RESOLVED

That the report and comments made by the Committee be noted.

52    EXTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT

The Committee received a report from KPMG, the County Council's External 
Auditors, which gave an update on the 2015/16 audit deliverables. 



7
AUDIT COMMITTEE

25 JANUARY 2016

The External Auditors drew attention to issues with Agresso which they would 
examine in February 2016 and the new criteria specified by the National Audit Office 
detailed in "Value for Money" in the report.

The Committee noted the volatility of the Stock Market and the huge changes 
effecting pensions which were being examined.

RESOLVED

That the progress report be noted.

53    WORK PLAN

The Committee received a report in connection with its Work Plan. 

The Committee discussed the role of the Audit Committee in ensuring that proper risk 
management was in place to manage the Serco contract. Officers stated that the 
Value for Money Scrutiny Committee would examine the Key Performance Indicators 
of the Serco contract. Officers agreed that it was not the role of this Committee to 
involve itself in operational delivery matters but to ensure that the procedures were in 
place to cover governance and risk and in this respect an action plan was required to 
ensure that the Serco contract was being delivered.

RESOLVED

(a) That the review of the Audit Committee's Work Plan 2015/16 to ensure that it 
contained assurance areas necessary to approve the Annual Governance 
Statement 2016, be noted.

(b) That the actions identified in the Plan, be noted.

(c) That officers consider the comments made by the Committee in connection with 
the role of the Audit Committee in identifying and ensuring that risks were 
managed in the Serco contract.

The meeting closed at 1.25 pm.





 

  
Regulatory and Other Committee 

 

Open Report on behalf of Pete Moore, Executive Director of Finance and 
Public Protection 

 

Report to: Audit Committee 

Date: 21 March 2016 

Subject: External Audit Plan - 2015/16  

Decision Reference:   Key decision? No   

Summary:  

This report describes how External Audit will deliver their Financial Statement 
2015/16 work for the Council. 

 
 

Recommendation(s): 

To consider the External Audit plan and any implications the plan has on the 
Council's governance, risk and control environment. 

 

 
Background
 
The attached report (Appendix A) sets out how the Council's External Auditor will 
deliver their financial statement audit for both the Council and the Pension Fund.  It 
also sets out their approach to Value for Money work for 2015/16. 
 
CIPFA's Audit Committees practical Guidance for Local Authorities and Police - 
2013 Edition includes core functions around External Audit relevant to the plan 
where the Committee may wish to obtain assurance, namely: 
 

 Reviewing if the planned resources and team composition have the required 
seniority, expertise and experience to undertake the engagement. 

 Reviewing details of any non-audit work being undertaken and how this may 
impact on the financial statement work. 

 Assurances on any key risks identified.  Further assurance needed around 
impact / risks associated with early close down 

 Seek assurance over progress and delivery of the external audit plan and 
that any risks to successful production of the financial statements and audit 
are being managed 

 
Conclusion
 
 
External Audit are required to issue an audit report giving an opinion on the 
accounts (including the Annual Governance Statement) and the Council's use of 



 

resources (the value for money conclusion) as at 31st March 2016.  The plan 
describes how this will be done.

 
Consultation 

 
 

 
 

 
 

a)  Policy Proofing Actions Required 

N/A 
 

 
 

Appendices 

 

These are listed below and attached at the back of the report 

Appendix A External Audit Plan 2015/16 

 
 

Background Papers 
 
No background papers within Section 100D of the Local Government Act 1972 
were used in the preparation of this report. 
 
 
 
This repor
[...]
e 2015/16 Statement of Accounts; 
 
- The review of the Council's Accounting Policies; and 
 
- Summary of the key risks faced by the Council in producing the Statement of 
Accounts 2015/16. 

 
 

Recommendation(s): 

The Executive Director of Finance and Public Protection asks Members of the 
Audit Committee to: 
 
1. Note the changes to the Explanatory Foreword and in the process for 
Exercising Public Rights required by the Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015; 
 
2. Note the changes required to the Statement of Accounts from the Code of 
Practice 2015/16; 
 
3. Approve the Statement of Accounting Policies (Appendix A) to use in 
preparing the Council's accounts for the financial year ending 31 March 2016; 
and  
 
4. Note the key risks, actions and contingency arrangements identified for the 
production of the 2015/16 Statement of Accounts. 

 

 
 
 
 



 

Background
 
1.1 The Council is required to prepare its Statement of Accounts in accordance 
with the Code of Practice on Local Authority Accounting in the United Kingdom 
2015/16 (the Code) and the Service Reporting Code of Practice (SeRCOP).  These 
both ensure the accounts are prepared using "proper accounting practice". 
 
 
Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015 
 
1.2 The Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015 replace the previous regulations 
issued in 2011. The 2015 Regulations simplify the process which allows the public 
to inspect the accounts and raise questions with the External Auditors (Exercising 
Public Rights), and replaces the Explanatory Foreword in the Statement of 
Accounts with a new style Narrative Report. 
 
Exercising Public Rights 
 
1.3 Instead of separate periods for inspecting the accounts and raising queries with 
the Auditors, there is now a single period of 30 days for inspection and queries 
which, for the 2015/16 accounts, must include the first 10 working days of July. 
Both the Statement of Accounts and Annual Governance Statement must be 
published on the Authority's website,
[...]
ons in place to resolve.

Issue resolved - no concerns.





 

 
 

Regulatory and Other Committee 
 

Open Report on behalf of Pete Moore, Executive Director of Finance and 
Public Protection 

 

Report to: Audit Committee 

Date: 21 March 2016 

Subject: 
International Audit Standard - Response to 
Management Processes Questions  

Decision Reference:   Key decision? No   

Summary:  

This report provides the Committee with an assessment around whether the 
County Council and Pension Fund financial statements may be mis-stated due 
to fraud or error. 

 
 

Recommendation(s): 

To consider if the assessment accurately reflects the Council's management 
processes to minimise the risk of fraud or error in the County Council and 
Pension Fund financial statements. 

 

 
Background
 
Each year the External Auditors are required to obtain an understanding of the 
Council’s management processes in a number of areas.  The International Auditing 
Standards specify the areas concerned and each one is listed below, together with 
the details of our current processes.   
 
Note: A material mis-statement for the Authority's accounts in 2015/16 is around 
£20m and £17m for the Pension Fund accounts. 
 
1.  An assessment of the risk that financial statements may be materially 

mis-stated due to fraud 
 

There are a variety of controls to ensure that the accounts are 
accurate and reflect properly authorised expenditure and income due to the 
Council. 
 
Accounting – the form of the accounts is mainly prescriptive from the 
CIPFA code of practice and accounting processes are determined by the 
Executive Director of Finance and Public Protection.  There are regular 
reconciliations covering bank reconciliation, payments, payroll and suspense 
accounts.  Reconciliation activity in 2015/16 has been hampered as a result 
of issues arising from the Agresso implementation.  Access to make journal 



 

entries in the accounts is restricted and year end manual accruals in excess
[...]
 and emerging fraud issues published by the CIPFA Counter Fraud 
Centre and until recently, the Audit Commission.  
 
Outcomes and progress of our proactive counter fraud work is monitored by 
our Audit Committee.   
 
The difficulties with the introduction of the Council's new financial system 
(Agresso) and the resulting impact on the Council's financial control 
environment may mean a higher risk of fraud or error.  Our response to this 
is to increase data analytics/increased substantive testing. SERCO have 
also commissioned PWC to help validate the accuracy of payroll 
transactions. 
 
Appendix A includes our response to a series of fraud related questions 
which will also help to inform External Audit’s assessment of the risk of fraud 
and error within the Authority and Pension Fund financial statements. 



 

 
3. Communication to employees of views on business practice and 

ethical behaviour 
 

Employees are made aware of these via: 
 

 The induction process 

 The Code of Conduct for Employees 

 The Councils value statement 

 The Constitution, particularly Financial Regulations 

 Internal communications through our intranet GEORGE 
 

4. Communication to those charged with governance of the processes 
for identifying and responding to fraud 

 
The Audit Committee is informed by: 

 

 The review of the Counter Fraud and Whistleblowing policies which are 
based on good practice 

 Approval and progress reports on the delivery of our Counter Fraud 
Work Plan 

 The Authority’s Annual Governance Statement 

 Internal and External Audit Plans and Reports 

 The Final Accounts scrutiny and other External Audit Reports 
 
5 Awareness of any actual or alleged instances of fraud 
 

During the last 12 months, our counter fraud team has been involved in a 
number of investigations.  The combined value does not represent any 
material effect on the financial statements.  The Authority has also 
recovered fraud losses in year and has taken all reaso
[...]
 3 1 0 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

 
Regulatory and Other Committee 

 

Open Report on behalf of Pete Moore, Executive Director of Finance and 
Public Protection 

 

Report to: Audit Committee 

Date: 21 March 2016 

Subject: Work Plan  

Decision Reference:   Key decision? No   

Summary:  

This report provides the Committee with information relevant to the core 
assurance activities currently scheduled for the 2015/6 work plan. 

 
 

Recommendation(s): 

1. Review and amend the Audit Committee's work plan ensuring it contains the 
assurances necessary to approve the Annual Governance Statement 2016. 
 
2. Review the outstanding actions designed to improve the effectiveness of the 
Committee. 

 

 
Background
 
1 The work plan has been pulled together based on the core assurance 

activities of the Committee as set out in its terms of reference and best 
practice (see Appendix A – work plan to March 2016).   
 

2 The following items from the January programme have now been deferred 
to the June Committee: 
 

 Risk Management Progress Report 

 Review of draft Annual Report on the work of the Audit Committee 

 Draft Annual Governance Statement 2016 
 

3 Appendix B shows the Committee’s action plan – which helps keep track of 
actions agreed during meetings.  Last year a number of areas for 
consideration were identified:- 

 

 Reviewing and encouraging transparency in partnership decision 
making 
 

 Understanding and seeking assurance over the governance and risks 
associated with our key partners 



 

 

 Facilitating risk management training and awareness for members 
and staff.  To clarify the understanding of the level of risk which the 
Council is prepared to accept across its key activities/business units 
 

 Overview of the Constitution 
 

 Compliance with the Transparency Code. 
 
Does the Committee still want to seek assurance around these areas? 

 
Conclusion
 
The work plan helps the Committee ensure that the Committee effec
[...]
 - Response to Management Processes Questions
	Appendix A

	8 Counter Fraud and Investigations Work Plan 2016/17
	Appendix A
	Appendix B

	9 Draft Internal Audit Plan 2016/17
	Appendix A
	Appendix B

	10 Internal Audit Progress Report
	Appendix A

	11 Work Plan
	Appendix A




Minutes of the meeting


1

AUDIT COMMITTEE
21 MARCH 2016

PRESENT:  COUNCILLOR  MRS S RAWLINS (CHAIRMAN)

Councillors N I Jackson, Miss F E E Ransome, S M Tweedale, W S Webb and 
P Wood

Officers in attendance:-

Rachel Abbott (Audit Team Leader), Steve Blagg (Democratic Services Officer), 
David Forbes (County Finance Officer), Claire Machej (Head of Finance (Corporate)), 
Lucy Pledge (Audit and Risk Manager), Mike Norman (External Auditor, KPMG) and 
John Cornett (External Auditor, KPMG)

54    APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE/REPLACEMENT MEMBERS

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Mrs E J Sneath and David 
Finch (Independent Added Person)

55    DECLARATION OF MEMBERS' INTERESTS

None at this point of the meeting.

56    MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 25 JANUARY 2016

RESOLVED

That the minutes of the previous meeting of the Audit Committee held on 25 January 
2016, be agreed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.

57    EXTERNAL AUDIT PLAN - 2015/16

The Committee received a report in connection with how External Audit would deliver 
their Financial Statement 2015/16 work for the Council. The External Auditors 
highlighted a number of issues including identification of key risks, changes to assets 
valuation basis and their fees for the 2015/16 audit. They stated that the latter could 
change due to the on-going issues with Agresso and agreed to report back to the 
Committee on this matter.

Responses to comments made by the Committee included that any member of the 
public on the electoral register was able to make a request to examine the accounts; 
that the Financial Statements would only be reported to the Committee when the 
accounts had been finalised even if this was to a later meeting and that the External 
Auditors had regular meetings with the Council's audit and finance sections to 
mitigate risks in the preparation of the accounts.



2
AUDIT COMMITTEE
21 MARCH 2016

The Chairman agreed to bring the possibility of increased External Auditor fees due 
to on-going issues with Agresso to the attention of the Leader of the Council, the 
Recovery Board and the Value for Money Scrutiny Committee. 

RESOLVED

That the External Audit Plan for delivering the Financial Statements 2015/16 for the 
Council, be accepted..   

58    EXTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT

The Committee received a progress report from the External Auditors on the 2015/16 
audit deliverables. The Committee's attention was drawn to the continuing work to 
resolve issues with the implementation of Agresso and the Committee would be kept 
updated on this matter.

Comments by the Committee included the monitoring of the Serco contract and 
knowledge acquired from other local authorities about the use of Agresso.

The External Auditors stated that they checked whether management and financial 
controls were in place to monitor the Serco contract; stated that Agresso was used by 
other local authorities but that there had been specific issues with its implementation 
at the County Council which were being addressed.

The Chairman stated that a full inquiry into the implementation of the Serco contract 
would be carried out by the Council in due course.

RESOLVED

That the External Audit progress report on the 2015/16 Audit deliverables be noted.

59    STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 2015/16

The Committee received a report in connection with the Statement of Accounts 
2015/16 which summarised:-

1.  Changes resulting from the Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015;
2. Changes to the Code of Practice on Local Authority Accounting which would be 
incorporated into the 2015/16 Statement of Accounts;
3. The review of the Council's Accounting Policies; and
4. A summary of the key risks faced by the Council in producing the Statement of 
Accounts 2015/16.

Officers stated that since the publication of the report Appendix B (Closure of 
Accounts – Risk Analysis) had been updated and would be sent to Committee 
members after the meeting.



3
AUDIT COMMITTEE

21 MARCH 2016

Officers' responses to comments made by the Committee included:-

1. The Council had put procedures in place to handle local authority schools 
becoming Academies. However, there would still be cost pressures for the Council 
as it would not be possible to transfer debt charges as a result of a school's 
borrowing.
2. The Committee's strategic role was to ensure that management had the 
appropriate measures in place to produce the Statement of Accounts.

The Chairman agreed to let the Leader of the Council and Chief Executive  have a 
copy of revised Appendix B (Closure of Accounts – Risk Analysis).

Officers agreed to provide an update of the closure of the accounts 2015/16 to the 
Committee in late April/early May 2016.

RESOLVED

(a) That the changes to the Explanatory Foreword and in the process for Exercising 
Public Rights required by the Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015, be noted.

(b) That the changes required to the Statement of Accounts from the Code of 
Practice 2015/16, be noted.

(c) That the Statement of Accounting Policies (Appendix A) to use in preparing the 
Council's accounts for the financial year ending 31 March 2016, be approved.

(d) That the key risks, actions and contingency arrangements identified for the 
production of the 2015/16 Statement of Accounts, be noted.

60    INTERNATIONAL AUDIT STANDARD - RESPONSE TO MANAGEMENT 
PROCESSES QUESTIONS

The Committee received a report in connection with an assessment around whether 
the Council and Pension Fund financial statements might be incorrect due to fraud or 
error. Officers stated that the figures of £20m and £17, under the paragraph headed 
"Note", in the report, should read £12m and £16m respectively.

Officers in response to comments made by the Committee explained the process of 
communication to employees on business practice and ethical behaviour. Exit 
interviews were also conducted with employees. Every budget holder had been sent 
an information pack about this topic. Officers stated that with regard to schools this 
was the responsibility of the School's Finance Officer and the School Governing Body 
to ensure all staff were made aware of the management practices in place to prevent 
fraud.



4
AUDIT COMMITTEE
21 MARCH 2016

RESOLVED

That the assessment detailed in the report accurately reflects the Council's 
management processes to minimise the risk of fraud or error in the Council and 
Pension Fund financial statements.

61    COUNTER FRAUD AND INVESTIGATIONS WORK PLAN 2016/17

The Committee received a report in connection with the Council's Counter Fraud and 
Investigations Work Plan 2016/17.

In response to comments made by the Committee officers stated that in connection 
with local factors and risks, data was collected frequently, examined on a regular 
basis and the different methods of pursuing compensation were explained with the 
maximum recovery sought.

RESOLVED

That the Counter Fraud Work Plan for 2016/17 be approved.

62    DRAFT INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2016/17

The Committee received a report in connection with the draft Audit Plan for 2016/17.

Comments by the Committee included:-

1. Was the Council satisfied that all its procedures were up to date following the 
Rotherham child sex exploitation Inquiry?
2. The Coroner's service ability to manage to budget was challenging as Inquests 
were unpredictable. This needed to be taken into account in auditing the service.
3. There were risks and uncertainty associated with the devolution process.
4. The ability to provide an audit service in view of the increased workload from both 
the financial and non-financial sectors.

Officers' responses included:-

1. Officers were working with Children's Services on the issues raised by the 
Rotherham child sex exploitation Inquiry and this would be reported to a future 
meeting.
2. The Committee was able to seek an assurance from officers that appropriate 
systems were in place to address issues raised by the Coroner's Service.
3. The proposals announced by the Chancellor of the Exchequer in connection with 
devolution for Lincolnshire would need to be approved by the full Council and officers 
would be seeking an assurance that the necessary governance was in place.
4. Resources had been allocated to ensure that the audit procedures were in place to 
cover both financial and non-financial Council services in the next financial year.



5
AUDIT COMMITTEE

21 MARCH 2016

RESOLVED

That the draft audit plan for 2016/17, be agreed.

63    INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT

The Committee received a report which gave an update of audit work undertaken in 
the period 1 January 2016 to 29 February 2016. The Committee's attention was 
drawn to the 72% "actual" performance figure in the report which reflected the on-
going issues with Agresso. 

Officers stated that David Powell, the Council's Emergency Planning Officer, hoped 
to attend today's meeting to talk about business continuity but had a conflicting 
meeting. Officers discussed the recent malware attack on the Council's systems and 
that this was being analysed to produce a report on the event and lessons learned. 
The role of this Committee was to ensure that the Council had the necessary 
systems in place to respond to such attacks.

Comments by the Committee included:-

1. All of the Council's employees needed to be made aware of the contents of the 
report to the Executive on business continuity.
2. Could the payroll action plan be made available to the Committee?
3. Business continuity had suffered due to problems with Serco.
4. It was thought that procedures were already in place to address cyber- attacks.

Paul Briddock and Christine Shepherd from Serco, attended the meeting, and 
commented as follows in respect of payroll audit:-

1. Explained the procedures put in place by Serco to deal with the recent cyber-
attack. 
2. The payroll action plan was in place, monitored monthly and 60% of the action 
plan had been completed, to date. 
3. Over-payments were being addressed weekly, tracked and information fed back to 
the cost centres. 
4. Price Waterhouse Cooper had been engaged by Serco to undertake an assurance 
review of payroll accuracy.

Paul Briddock and Christine Shepherd responded to comments made by the 
Committee as follows:-

1. The number of payroll questions by employees had reduced substantially and 
details of the type of questions being asked would be submitted to the next meeting 
of the Recovery Board.
2. The March payroll was satisfactory with only a few individual queries following its 
submission to HMRC.
3. The situation in connection with the schools' payroll had improved considerably 
since last year with few outstanding issues of a longstanding nature. Serco 
representatives had attended the Schools' Forum to explain the current 



6
AUDIT COMMITTEE
21 MARCH 2016

arrangements to address queries in connection with payroll in schools and the focus 
in schools was now on communication. The Recovery Board would examine the 
statistics in due course.
4. The various contractual issues raised by the Serco contract would be examined in 
the future.
5. A Senior Control Officer had been appointed in September 2015 to examine the 
various payroll issues and work was on-going with Price Waterhouse Cooper and the 
County Council to ensure that the necessary controls were in place.
6. Key payroll trained staff had been retained by Mouchel which had caused issues 
for Serco and training on payroll issues was now provided at the University of 
Lincoln.

Officers stated that they still had concerns about the necessary controls being in 
place and there was still a low level of assurance.

RESOLVED

That the outcomes of Internal Audit work be noted.

64    WORK PLAN

The Committee received information relevant to the core assurance activities 
currently scheduled for the 2015/16 work plan.

Officers stated that with the demise of the Audit Commission KPMG had been 
appointed as the Council's External Auditors but their contract terminated in 2017/18 
when there would be a need to appoint new External Auditors. The Local 
Government Association would be running a national procurement programme on 
this matter but there was a need for the Council to express an interest at this stage, 
which would be non-committal, by April 2016. Officers stated that they would submit 
a report on this matter to the next meeting of the Committee.

It was agreed that the next meeting of the Committee on 20 June 2016 would start at 
10.30am to allow for an informal meeting between the Committee and the External 
Auditors, at 10.00am.

RESOLVED

(a) That the Committee's work plan be noted.

(b) That the next meeting of the Committee on 20 June 2016 start at 10.30am to 
allow for an informal meeting of the members of the Committee and the External 
Auditors at 10.00am.

The meeting closed at 12.40 pm


